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 4,594,597  26,464,328  46,126,770

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 2,341,718
 2,252,879

-4.6
-2.7

 14,139,021
 12,325,307

-5.6
-6.3

 24,365,227
 21,761,543

-5.7
-3.0

-3.7 -5.9 -4.4

 38,180  246,603  427,266

FLIGHTS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

-4.2 -4.3 -4.2

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,149 -7.9  7,375 -30.9  14,276 -26.5

 95,156  620,602  1,185,790

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-31.7 -26.2

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Passengers
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: Howard Beach Passengers
Air Train: Jamaica Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 43,148
 6,945

 1,947,460

-5.5
-3.0

-13.3

 265,742
 40,642

 12,530,441

-9.6
-6.6

-19.0

 457,017
 69,034

 22,876,429

-7.4
-4.4

-15.5

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

JULY 2009 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo, D.Mesa 
Traffic at Kennedy was off 3.7% in July as carriers 
reduced seat capacity by 4.1%.  Belying this trend, 
JetBlue upped capacity by 0.8% and Delta expanded 
by 4.2%.  Delta surpassed JetBlue as JFK’s largest 
airline in June.  Foreign flag carriers and other major 
domestic carriers continue to reduce seats

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-22.0

 24,012
 13,364

 804

 159,177
 83,289
 4,137

 274,583
 145,226

 7,457

-2.7
-6.4
-9.4

-2.9
-5.7

-22.0

 9,630  62,510  115,094-10.0 -15.0 -8.2

 21,562
 73,594

-17.9
-23.1

 135,931
 484,671

-29.5
-32.3

 255,097
 930,693

-25.7
-26.3

 460,103
 14,014
 45,000

 230,000
 147,617
 239,698

-2.4
 5.8
 2.8
-8.8

-18.8
-4.3

 2,579,031
 94,207

 268,496
 1,556,595
 1,030,000
 1,487,049

-4.4
 3.1
-3.2
-9.8
-1.4
-5.8

 4,452,634
 155,654
 479,644

 2,751,156
 1,880,759
 2,746,117

-5.2
-0.4
-2.8
-7.4
 7.4
-1.5

-4.8
-2.3

-18.8

Non Revenue Passengers  127,763  1.0  793,675 -0.7  1,349,380 -0.4

 351,088  0.4  2,116,285  9.0  3,760,188  12.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  8,053 -3.9  56,213  8.5  99,205  7.9
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JETBLUE AIRWAYS
DELTA
AMERICAN
COMAIR, Inc.
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR FRANCE
VIRGIN AMERICA
UNITED
DELTA CONNECT:MESA-F
AMERICAN EAGLE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
LUFTHANSA
CATHAY PACIFIC
NORTHWEST
US AIRWAYS
AER LINGUS
AIR JAMAICA
EL AL
EMIRATES AIRLINES & SK
KLM

Airline Name

 10,233,759
 4,603,168
 3,456,918
 1,728,657

 0
 0

 852,790
 842,124
 742,388
 497,269

 0
 0
 0

 382,735
 460,565

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 1,437,430
 3,472,998
 3,256,233

 160,984
 1,217,270

 909,810
 0

 703
 0

 170,109
 567,142
 532,389
 498,480
 98,889

 0
 450,803
 421,243
 400,739
 391,040
 389,846

Intl

 11,671,189
 8,076,166
 6,713,151
 1,889,641
 1,217,270

 909,810
 852,790
 842,827
 742,388
 667,378
 567,142
 532,389
 498,480
 481,624
 460,565
 450,803
 421,243
 400,739
 391,040
 389,846

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 25.3
 42.8
 57.4
 61.5
 64.1
 66.1
 67.9
 69.7
 71.4
 72.8
 74.0
 75.2
 76.3
 77.3
 78.3
 79.3
 80.2
 81.1
 81.9
 82.8

Cum %

AMERICAN
FEDERAL EXPRESS
LUFTHANSA CARGO
KOREAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
DELTA
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
ASIANA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AIR FRANCE
UNITED PARCEL
JAPAN AIRLINES
ASTAR AIR/DHL.
EVA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
QANTAS AIRWAYS
KALITTA AIR LLC
KLM

Airline Name

 120,916
 110,613
 62,850
 58,058
 55,220
 53,848
 50,948
 50,729
 46,587
 37,953
 34,317
 25,116
 24,197
 23,879
 23,693
 23,425
 22,459
 22,415
 21,665
 20,526

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending July 2009JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

382.5 63

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 382.5  16
International Passenger Service

 197.3  59

Freighter Service

 12.8  15

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 482.4

 114.7

 10

 60

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

211.4 107@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

593.9 170

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 24,365,227

 410,708

 3,614,773

 1,704,432

 812,694

 13,214,472

 2,004,464

Passengers

 255,097

 186

 15,394

 42,831

 5,737

 512,654

 353,892

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 10.2
 19.5
 24.8
 29.7
 34.4
 38.9
 43.2
 47.5
 51.4
 54.6
 57.5
 59.6
 61.7
 63.7
 65.7
 67.7
 69.6
 71.4
 73.3
 75.0

Scheduled
Commuter

 269.6
 112.9

 11
 5

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 90.6
 98.4
 8.3

 4
 54
 1

Scheduled Passenger:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 2.0
 1.9
 8.9

 1
 3

 11

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 336.6
 45.9

 49
 14

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 5
 4
 2

 19
 10
 55
 9
 3

 18.9
 4.0
 7.9

 48.2
 13.1

 101.8
 16.1
 1.4


